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Methodology

Where you live is an important part of your health. To collect feedback from community
members about our communities, Crossing Rivers Health, Grant Regional Health Center,
Gundersen Boscobel Area Hospital and Clinics and Southwest Health partnered with the
Public Health agencies in Grant and Crawford counties to conduct a survey to gather
information on assessing community health needs.

Responses will help determine health priorities and later develop plans to assist our
communities. The survey was conducted May-June 2024 with a total of 1,681 responses
with a 64% completion rate. The survey was offered in English and Spanish.

This report focuses on 368 survey responses from Crawford County.
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Survey Participant Demographics

Survey Participant Age, 2024

What is your age?
35%

30%
25%
20%
15%

10%

n B
o N I B

17or 18-25 26-34 35-49 50-64 6579  80andover
younger
mAge  20% 6.1% 9.0% 2.7% 30.0% 19.8% 3.2%

Figure 1. Survey Participant Age, 2024

Survey Participant Gender, 2024

What is your gender?
80%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
) Female Male Non-binary Prefer not answer Gender not listed

m Gender 74.9% 24.5% 0.0% 0.6% 0.0%

Figure 2. Survey Participant Gender, 2024
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Survey Participant Race/Ethnicity, 2024

Which race/ethnicity best describes you? (Please choose only

one.)
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% — S . — S
American Black or Native Multiple
Indian/ . . . . Hawaiian/ White/ races
Asian African  Hispanic pn . Other
Alaskan . Pacific Caucasian  and/or
. American C .
Native Islander ethnicities
B Race/Ethnicity  0.6% 0.6% 0.3% 0.3% 0.0% 95.6% 2.1% 0.6%

Figure 3. Survey Participant Race/Ethnicity, 2024

Survey Participant Language, 2024

Which language is most commonly spoken in your home?
(Please choose only one.)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% English Spanish Hmong
H Language 99.4% 0.3% 0.3%

Figure 4. Survey Participant Language, 2024

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Data Summary, Crawford County | 2024




Survey Participant Sexual Orientation, 2024

What is your sexual orientation?
100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0% [ | — — — —_ [ | —
Pan- Straight/ Prefer

Asexual Bisexual  Gay Lesbian sexual Queer Hetero- notto = Other
sexual answer

m Sexual orientation  3.3% 1.8% 0.6% 0.3 1.2% 0.9% 95.6%  4.8% 0.6%

Figure 5. Survey Participant Sexual Orientation, 2024

Survey Participant Home Description, 2024

Which of the statements describe your home? Check all that

apply.
100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% I .
0% . -
No minor More thanone = Children age Chlldren age 6- Children under Other
children adult 11-18 age5
® Home 54.1% 49.4% 25.4% 15.4% 10.5% 1.2%

Figure 6. Survey Participant Home Description, 2024
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Survey Participant Housing Situation, 2024

What is your housing situation?

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
Have hogsing and Have h‘ousing and hoagi:(gjzsr}cz\;/?ng D(? not‘hfave
not worr‘led about worrlgd a!aout with friends, housing (living on Other
it losing it hotel, shelter) street, park, car)
m Housing 87.1% 9.1% 2.4% 0.6% 0.9%

Figure 7. Survey Participant Housing Situation, 2024

Survey Participant Highest Level of Education, 2024

What is the highest level of education you have completed?

35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

[l
o Graduated 1-3 years of Graduated Some:iuate Completed
8th-11thgrade frscT]:;%h cgl lege from college scghool g;iﬂzzTe
m Education 4.4% 18.2% 24.4% 32.9% 3.1% 16.6%

Figure 8. Survey Participant Highest Level of Education, 2024
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Survey Participant Total Household Income, 2024

What was your total household income last year?
25%

20%

15%

10%
5% I
0%

Less than $15K- $25K- $50K- $75K- $100K- $150K or
$14,999 $24,000 $49,000 $74,999 $99,999 $149,000 more
m Household Income 9.0% 5.9% 17.4% 22.1% 14.9% 22.1% 8.7%

Figure 9. Survey Participant Total Household Income, 2024
Survey Participant County, 2024

Survey Respondents by County
100%

90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Alla(rlnAa)kee Clayton (IA)  Crawford Grant lowa (WI) Lafayette Richland
m County 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Figure 10. Survey Participant County, 2024
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Survey Participant Zip Codes, 2024

Zip Code Percent Reporting
53821 55.89%
54631 10.96%
54655 8.77%
54626 7.67%
53826 4.66%
53805 3.01%
54657 2.47%
54628 2.19%
54654 1.92%
54645 0.55%
52043 0.27%
53526 0.27%
54631 0.27%
53812 0.27%
53817 0.27%
53818 0.27%
53820 0.27%

Table 1. Survey Participant Zip Codes, 2024
Survey Participant Closest Healthcare Organization

Survey Respondents by Closest Healthcare

Organization
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

-
0%

Crossing Rivers Grant Regional Gundersen Southwest Health
Boscobel
m Healthcare Org 81.1% 0.6% 17.7% 0.6%

Figure 11. Survey Participant Closest Healthcare Organization
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Community Measures
Top Important Health Concerns in Community, 2024

In the following list, what do you think are the most important
health concerns in our community? CHECK 3.

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

RRNERY

0% Access to .
Mental s’?:r:)c-e Qhronic Suicide Aging Cancers in- h(?me Dental aEEISIS/ dg::sr;/
health misuse diseases problems medical  health neglect | stroke

care
mHealthConcern 54.1%  394% 269% 226% 204% 204% 171% 160% 11.7% 11.7%

Figure 12. Top Important Health Concerns in Community, 2024

Top Strengths in Community, 2024

What do you think are the top strengths in our community?

CHECK 5.
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
0% Ability t
ity to Access to Opportun Access to
Access to continue . -,
Clean S afford- ities to afford-  Positive
parks/ - Commun- livingin . Support
reen  €nviron- Schools ity safet home / able practice for agin able youth
& ment 4 4 .. health  spiritual ging healthy  activities
spaces communit .
care beliefs foods

y as age
m Strengths  57.3% 45.1% 37.2% 33.2% 32.6% 24.2% 23.6% 22.0% 217% 18.2%

Figure 13. Top Strengths in Community, 2024
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Top Areas of Improvement in Community, 2024

What do you think are the top areas of improvement in our

community? CHECK 5.
50%
45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%
5%
0% Al t
ccess to -
' Access to fford- Access to Access to Access to Abllleto Teen/  Support
Jobs with safe and afford- afford- Access to continue
. able afford- S youth/ and
alivable afford- able able  transpor livingin . .
mental able . family  services
wage able health- . healthy t-ation homeas .
- health childcare . activities for aging
housing care foods aging

services
B Areastoimprove 432% 424% 41.6% 375% 361% 288% 28.8% 198%  19.6%  19.6%

Figure 14. Top Areas of Improvement in Community, 2024

Top Substances of Concern in Community, 2024

What are the top three substances you are concerned
about in our community? CHECK 3.
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%

30%

20%

10% I
0%

Stimulants
(meth)

m Substances 77.3% 62.0% 51.6% 32.0% 31.4% 24.9%

Alcohol Opioids Nicotine Heroin Cannabis

Figure 15. Top Substances of Concern in Community, 2024

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Data Summary, Crawford County | 2024




Top “High Risk Behaviors” Negatively Impacting Community Health, 2024

What are the 3 most common "high risk behaviors" that negatively
impact community health? Check 3.
70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

111

o i B

Discrimi- Overuse Poor Lack of . Not
Substance Alcohol . . Reckless . . Social . .
. . nation/  of social - eating  physical . . getting  Violence
misuse misuse isolation

bullying media habits activity vaccines
m Behaviors  64.6% 55.9% 28.9% 27.5% 22.2% 20.8% 19.9% 14.9% 8.2% 7.6%

Figure 16. Top “High Risk Behaviors” Negatively Impacting Community Health, 2024

Rating Health of Community, 2024

How would you rate the health of our community?
70%

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
0% . —

Very unhealthy Unhealthy Somehwhat healthy Healthy Very healthy
m Rating 2.5% 21.4% 60.6% 14.6% 1.1%

Figure 17. Rating Health of Community, 2024

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Data Summary, Crawford County | 2024




Community Support Statements, 2024

Please rate the degree to which you agree with the following
statements. You might not completely agree or disagree with a
statement, but please choose the answer that best reflects your

opinion.
100%
20% H EH B = L]
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
A B = B
o 1R -
There are My My . My
My . community .
places for . My community . community
community . | feel like | = hasaccess
peopleto | Peopleare community | has access . supports
supports . belongin = togrocery
come treated supports | toavariety the needs
. the needs my stores and
togetherin  equally . the needs of transpor- . of people
of the aging - community markets to -
my > of youth tation with
. population . buy healthy . " ...
community options disabilities
foods
m Strongly agree 33.0% 10.7% 11.9% 11.4% 8.4% 29.1% 30.4% 13.3%
Somewhat agree 44.4% 24.9% 45.6% 44.9% 20.0% 36.6% 36.2% 44.4%
Neutral 13.0% 23.2% 25.9% 22.9% 18.8% 23.3% 15.9% 28.1%
m Somewhat disagree 7.3% 28.4% 12.5% 15.8% 28.4% 7.6% 10.7% 11.3%
m Strongly disagree 2.3% 12.8% 4.1% 5.0% 24.4% 3.5% 6.7% 2.9%

Figure 18. Community Support Statements, 2024
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Community Access Statements, 2024

Please rate the degree to which you agree with the following
statements. You might not completely agree or disagree with a
statement, but please choose the answer that best reflects your
opinion.

100% — S
0% - -
80%

70%
60%
(o]

50%

40%

30%

-

0,

T B | - -

0%

There are
opportun-
itiesfor | Housesand Iflhadthe . .
.. Childcarein | have
| have people of ' apartments opportunity m | have access to
| feel safein accessto  allagesto inmy toleave my v accessto
. . . community = the mental
my internet explore | community community, . . in-home
. . isreliable . health
community thatmeets interests are | would medical .
and services
my needs and affordable = choose to care
.. . affordable that | need
participate and livable stay
in positive
activities
m Strongly agree 43.2% 48.1% 14.0% 2.9% 28.1% 2.4% 7.3% 17.3%
Somewhat agree 40.0% 29.3% 38.6% 14.0% 27.5% 8.8% 12.8% 30.8%
Neutral 10.1% 8.4% 27.2% 27.0% 26.4% 37.0% 54.5% 31.6%
® Somewhat disagree 4.4% 6.4% 15.8% 30.5% 9.9% 29.3% 11.0% 12.9%
m Strongly disagree 2.3% 7.8% 4.4% 25.6% 8.1% 22.6% 14.5% 7.6%

Figure 19. Community Access Statements, 2024

Community Health Needs Assessment Survey Data Summary, Crawford County | 2024




Personal Health

Rating of Personal Physical Health, 2024

How would you rate your own personal physical health?
50%
45%
40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

ol m
O% [

Somehwhat
healthy Healthy Very healthy

m Rating 1.4% 8.7% 39.0% 44.4% 6.5%
Figure 20. Rating of Personal Physical Health, 2024

Very unhealthy Unhealthy

Rating of Personal Mental Health, 2024

How would you rate your own personal mental health?
60%

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
v = mm B

Somehwhat
healthy Healthy Very healthy

m Rating 2.3% 4.8% 29.6% 55.6% 11.8%
Figure 21. Rating of Personal Mental Health, 2024

Very unhealthy Unhealthy
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Self-Reported Isolation, 2024

How often do you feel isolated from others?
45%

40%

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%
.
0% Often Sometimes Rarely Never
m Frequency 7.1% 27.2% 41.9% 23.8%

Figure 22. Self-Reported Isolation, 2024

Self-Reported Contemplation or Engagement of Self-Harm, 2024
During the past 12 months, did you
contemplate or engage in self-harm?

Yes
6.0%

No
94.0%

Figure 23. Self-Reported Contemplation or Engagement of Self-Harm, 2024
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Self-Reported Contemplation of Suicide, 2024

During the past 12 months, did you
contemplate suicide?

Yes
6.5%

No
93.5%

Figure 24. Self-Reported Contemplation of Suicide, 2024
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Health Access and Awareness

Awareness of Mental Health Resources in Community, 2024

Are you aware of mental health resources in
our community?

Yes
75.4%

Figure 25. Awareness of Mental Health Resources in Community, 2024

Access to Mental Health Care Provider, 2024

Do you have access to a mental health care
provider when/if needed? (e.g.,
counselor/social worker/therapist, etc.)

Unsure
15.9%

No
13.3%

Yes
70.8%

Figure 26. Access to Mental Health Care Provider, 2024
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Challenges to Accessing Mental Health Care, 2024

What challenges exist related to accessing mental health
care? (Check all that apply)

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10% I
0% I
nsurance
Not covered
Limited Wait list Cost limitations / N/A by my No
providers out of insurance
insurance
pocket costs
m Challenges 50.4% 45.9% 39.5% 34.1% 23.2% 23.2% 19.5%

Figure 27. Challenges to Accessing Mental Health Care, 2024

Barriers to Accessing Nutritious Foods, 2024

What barriers keep you from eating nutritious foods? (Check
all that apply.)

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
0% . . . . - |
Don't Don't Don't
know how .
. have Grocery Doesn't know
No Too Spoils too to -
. . Other reliable store taste what
barriers expensive fast prepare
transport- access good  foods are
healthy .
ation healthy
foods

m Barriers  48.9% 41.2% 18.2% 7.7% 6.5% 6.5% 6.3% 5.1% 2.6%

Figure 28. Barriers to Accessing Nutritious Foods, 2024
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Personal Access Statements, 2024

Please rate the degree to which you agree with the following

statements. You might not completely agree or disagree with

a statement, but please choose the answer that best reflects
your opinion.

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
—_ —

50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

| can generally manage the normal | have enough money to pay for my basic
stresses of life. needs.
m Strongly agree 40.6% 47.7%
Somewhat agree 43.5% 25.7%
Neutral 8.1% 9.7%
® Somewhat disagree 5.5% 7.6%
m Strongly disagree 2.3% 9.4%

Figure 29: Personal Access Statements, 2024

Healthcare Payment, 2024

How do you pay for your healthcare? (check all that apply)

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
N N
0% - —— ] .
Pay cash Private Private Cost Veterans'
(no insurance insurance N Medicaid Medicare Administra Other
. . sharing -
insurance) (employer) (self-paid) tion
® Payment 5.3% 61.9% 11.4% 0.9% 11.1% 23.5% 2.4% 7.3%

Figure 30: Healthcare Payment, 2024
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Reasons for Not Having Health Insurance, 2024

If you do not have health insurance, please tell us why: (Check
all that apply)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

Not Do not
I have Too Place | work qualified for quallfy for Do not Feellike I do
. . at does not medical know Other
insurance  expensive plan offered - not need
offer assistance  where/how
at work ..
(Medicaid)

u Why 91.3% 3.5% 2.2% 0.4% 0.9% 0.4% 0.4% 4.4%

Figure 31: Reasons for Not Having Health Insurance, 2024

Access To Dental Health 2024

Do you have access to a dental health care
provider when necessary? (e.g. dentist, dental
hygienist)

No
10.3%

Yes
89.7%

Figure 32: Access to Dental Health, 2024
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Access to Reliable Transportation, 2024

Do you have reliable transportation?

No
6.2%

Yes
93.8%

Figure 33: Access to Reliable Transportation, 2024
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